

No. 20-11310

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

KIRBY INGRAM

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

LOUIS KUBIK, et al.,

Defendants/Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of  
Alabama, The Honorable Liles C. Burke, District Judge  
Case No. 5:19-CV-00741

---

**MOTION OF THE ALABAMA DISABILITIES ADVOCACY PROGRAM,  
THE NATIONAL POLICE ACCOUNTABILITY PROJECT, AND RIGHTS  
BEHIND BARS FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE***

---

Samuel Weiss  
RIGHTS BEHIND BARS  
416 Florida Avenue NW #26152  
Washington, D.C. 20002  
sam@rightsbehindbars.org

Kelly Jo Popkin  
RIGHTS BEHIND BARS  
276 Stratford Road,  
Brooklyn, NY 11218  
kellyjo@rightsbehindbars.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Title II of the ADA is Meant to Be Read Broadly in Order to Remedy Persistent and Pervasive Discrimination Against People With Disabilities... 4	4
II. Denying Vicarious Liability for Title II ADA Violations Would Particularly Undercut the Effectiveness of the Statute in the Context of Policing and Prisons. ....	10
III. Qualified Immunity Does Not Require Precedent with Identical Facts, Especially When Any Reasonable Officer Would Know His Conduct Was Illegal.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alabama Disabilities Advocacy Program v. J.S. Tarwater Developmental Ctr.</i> , 97 F. 3d 492 (11th Cir. 1996) .....	1
<i>Alabama Disabilities Advocacy Program v. Wood</i> , 584 F. Supp. 2d 1314 (M.D. Ala. 2008).....	1
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002) .....	6
<i>Baxter v. Bracey</i> , 590 U.S. ____ (2020).....	22
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011) .....	17
<i>Buckhannon Bd. &amp; Care Home, Inc. v. W. Va. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001) .....	5
<i>Champion v. Outlook Nashville, Inc.</i> , 380 F.3d 893 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	16
<i>Clackamas Gastroenterology Assoc., P.C. v. Wells</i> , 538 U.S. 440 (2003).....	7
<i>Cole v. Carson</i> , 935 F.3d 444 (5th Cir. 2019).....	22
<i>Delano-Pyle v. Victoria Cty., Tex.</i> , 302 F.3d 567 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	4, 5
<i>Disabled in Action of Pennsylvania v. Se. Pennsylvania Transp. Auth.</i> , 539 F.3d 199 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	7
<i>Dudley v. Hannaford Bros. Co.</i> , 333 F.3d 299 (1st Cir. 2003).....	7
<i>Duvall v. Cty. of Kitsap</i> , 260 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	4, 5
<i>Estate of Saylor v. Regal Cinemas, Inc.</i> , Civ. Action No. WMN-13-3089, 2014 WL 5320663 (D. Md. Oct. 16, 2014).....	16
<i>Field v. Hous. Auth. of Cook Cty.</i> , No. 17-CV-02044, 2018 WL 3831513 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 13, 2018).....	4
<i>Fonseca v. City of Fresno</i> , No. 1:10-cv-00147 LJO DLB, 2012 WL 44041 (E.D. Cal. Jan. 9, 2012) .....	16
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989) .....	15
<i>Grant v. Schuman</i> , 151 F.3d 1032 (7th Cir. 1998).....	19
<i>Hargrove v. Carney</i> , No. 20-CV-0610, 2020 WL 1939696 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 22, 2020) .....	19

<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982) .....	20
<i>Hason v. Med. Bd. of California</i> , 279 F.3d 1167 (9th Cir. 2002).....	8
<i>Henrietta D. v. Bloomberg</i> , 331 F.3d 261 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	7
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	21
<i>Horvath v. City of Leander</i> , 946 F.3d 787 (5th Cir. 2020).....	23
<i>Jackson v. Inhabitants of Town of Sanford</i> , Civ. No. 94-12-P-H, 1994 WL 589617 (D. Me. Sept. 23, 1994) .....	16
<i>Jamison v. McClendon</i> , No. 3:16-CV-595-CWR-LRA, 2020 WL 4497723 (S.D. Miss. Aug. 4, 2020) .....	24
<i>Kiman v. New Hampshire Department of Corrections</i> , 451 F.3d 274 (1st Cir. 2006) .....	19
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018).....	22
<i>Mapp v. Bd. of Trustees of Cmty. Coll. Dist. No. 508</i> , No. 15 C 3800, 2016 WL 4479560 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 25, 2016) .....	4
<i>McAllister v. Price</i> , 615 F.3d 877 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	15
<i>McCray v. City of Dothan</i> , 169 F. Supp. 2d 1260 (M.D. Ala. 2001).....	14
<i>Meister v. City of Hawthorne</i> , No. CV-14-1096-MWF, 2014 WL 3040175 (C.D. Cal. May 13, 2014).....	15
<i>Mitchell v. Harmony</i> , 54 U.S. 115 (1851).....	21
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015).....	23
<i>Olmstead v. L.C. ex rel. Zimring</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999) .....	10
<i>Owen v. City of Independence</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980) .....	20
<i>Pa. Dep't of Corr. V. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998) .....	6
<i>Phelan v. Thomas</i> , 439 F. App'x 48 (2d Cir. 2011).....	19
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967) .....	20
<i>Quintana v. Santa Fe Cty. Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , 2019 WL 452755 (D.N.M. 2019).....	24
<i>Reed v. Columbia St. Mary's Hosp.</i> , 782 F.3d 331 (7th Cir. 2015).....	4
<i>Rosen v. Montgomery Cty. Maryland</i> , 121 F.3d 154 (4th Cir. 1997) .....	4
<i>Schreiner v. City of Gresham</i> , 681 F. Supp. 2d 1270 (D. Or. 2010).....	15
<i>Steger v. Franco, Inc.</i> , 228 F.3d 889 (8th Cir. 2000) .....	7

*Stephens v. DeGiovanni*, 852 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2017)..... 21

*Stewart v. City of Euclid*, No. 18-3767, 2020 WL 4727281 (6th Cir. Aug. 14, 2020)  
..... 24

*Tcherepnin v. Knight*, 389 U.S. 332 (1967)..... 7

*Thompson v. Clark*, 2018 WL 3128975 (E.D.N.Y. 2018)..... 24

*Ventura v. Rutledge*, 2019 WL 3219252 (E.D. Cal. 2019)..... 24

*Zadeh v. Robinson*, 928 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 23

*Ziglar v. Abbasi*, 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017)..... 22

**Statutes**

24 U.S.C. § 15041 ..... 1

42 U.S.C. § 12101 ..... 1, 6, 10

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 20

42 U.S.C. § 10801..... 1

Pub. L. No. 110-325, 122 Stat. 3553 (2008)..... 7

**Other Authorities**

Alex Emslie & Rachael Bale, *More Than Half of Those Killed by San Francisco Police Are Mentally Ill*, KQED (Sep. 30, 2014)..... 12

American Psychiatric Association, *Psychiatric Services in Jails and Prisons* (2nd ed. 2000)..... 17

Council of State Gov’ts, *Criminal Justice/Mental Health Consensus Project* (June 2002) ..... 13

Fernanda Santos & Erica Goode, *Police Confront Rising Number of Mentally Ill Suspects*, N.Y. Times, Apr. 2, 2014 ..... 11

Gloria L. Krahn et al., *Persons with Disabilities as an Unrecognized Health Disparity Population*, 105 Am. J. Pub. Health 198 (Supp. 2, 2015) ..... 9

Human Rights Watch, *Callous and Cruel: Use of Force against Inmates with Mental Disabilities in U.S. Jails and Prisons* (2015) ..... 18

Joanna C. Schwartz, *The Case Against Qualified Immunity*, 93 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1797 (2018) ..... 21



Joseph Story, *Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States* (4th ed. 1873) ..... 20

Kelley Bouchard, *Across Nation, Unsettling Acceptance When Mentally Ill in Crisis are Killed*, Portland Press Herald (Dec. 9, 2012) ..... 17

Kelli E. Canada et al., *Intervening at the Entry Point: Differences in How CIT Trained and Non-CIT Trained Officers Describe Responding to Mental Health-Related Calls*, 48 *Community Mental Health J.* 746 (2012) ..... 11, 13

Linda A. Teplin, et al., *Crime Victimization in Adults with Severe Mental Illness*, 62 *Arch. Gen. Psychiatry* (Aug. 2005) ..... 9

Mass. Dep’t of Mental Health Forensic Services, *Pre-Arrest Law Enforcement-Based Jail Diversion Program Report, July 1, 2011 to January 1, 2014* (2014) 13

Mental Health First Aid, <http://www.mentalhealthfirstaid.org/cs/> ..... 13

Rachel Seevers, *Making Hard Time Harder: Programmatic Accommodations for Inmates with Disabilities Under the Americans with Disabilities Act* (June 22, 2016) ..... 18

Ram Subramanian, et al., *Incarceration’s Front Door: The Misuse of Jails in America*, Vera Inst. of Justice (Feb. 2015) ..... 11

Rhonda Brownstein, et al., *Letter from Ala. Disabilities Advoc. Program and the Arc of the U.S. to Roger Severino, Dir., Off. for Civ. Rts.* ADAP (Mar. 24, 2020) ..... 9

Sarah Parker Harris & Rob Gould, ADA Nat’l Network, *Experience of Discrimination and the ADA* (2019) ..... 5, 8

Scott Sandlin, *APD, Jail Change Handling of Deaf*, Albuquerque J., Sept. 2, 1995 ..... 14

Steven K. Hoge et al., Am. Psychiatric Ass’n, *Task Force Report: Outpatient Services for the Mentally Ill Involved in the Criminal Justice System* (Oct. 2009) ..... 11

Steven K. Hoge, et al., *Disabilities Among Prison and Jail Inmates, 2011-2012*, Bureau of Justice Statistics (Oct. 2009) ..... 17

Timothy Williams, *Jails Have Become Warehouses for the Poor, Ill and Addicted, a Report Says*, N.Y. Times, Feb. 11, 2015 ..... 11

Treatment Advocacy Center, *Overlooked in the Undercounted: the Role of Mental Illness in Fatal Law Enforcement Encounters* (Dec. 2015) ..... 12

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Communicating with People Who Are Deaf or Hard of Hearing: ADA Guide for Law Enforcement Officers* (2020) ..... 14

William Baude, *Is Qualified Immunity Unlawful?*, 106 Calif. L. Rev. 45 (2018) . 20
